## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-16**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BIOLA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT APPROVING THE ENGINEER'S REPORT FOR THE ANNUAL LEVY OF ASSESSMENT FOR LANDSCAPE AND LIGHTING MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Biola Community Services District, California, pursuant to the provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, California Streets and Highways Code Section 22500 et seq., adopted a Resolution Initiating Proceedings for the purpose of collecting assessments to defray the cost of maintaining the street lighting and public landscaping in designated areas in the Biola Community Services District, more particularly therein described;

WHEREAS, said Resolution Initiating Proceedings directed the Engineer of Work to prepare and file a report in accordance with Article 4 Chapter 1 of the Streets and Highways Code of the State of California, pursuant to Section 22585, including the estimate of costs of improvements and of the incidental expenses in connection therewith, a diagram of the assessment district, and a proposed assessment of the costs of the improvements to which Resolution Initiating Proceedings reference is hereby made for further particulars.

**WHEREAS**, the improvements shall consist of the maintenance of all of the street lighting facilities, and public landscaping located in designated areas of the Biola Community Services District.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BIOLA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

- 1. The Engineer's Report prepared by AM Consulting Engineers contains the annual levy of assessment in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 3 of Streets & Highway Code of the State of California to cover the portion of the estimated cost of said work and improvements.
- 2. The Engineer's Report shows the assessment district and the boundaries of land within said district as they existed at the time of the passage of the Resolution Initiating Proceedings, each subdivision of land having been given a separate number by reference to County of Fresno Tax Assessor's Parcel Number.
- 3. The Engineer's Report contains the costs and expenses to be paid by the assessment district.
- 4. The portion of the cost and expenses of the proposed improvement recommended in the Engineer's Report are hereby assessed to the Assessment District Parcels included in the Engineer's Report;

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Biola Community Services District held on the <u>15<sup>th</sup> day of June</u>, 2023, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

Motion Made/Seconded by:	
Ayes:	
Noes:	
Abstain:	

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved. **APPROVED:** 

ATTEST:

Jennifer M. Duarte, Board Chair Board of Directors Carlos Rodriguez, Secretary Board of Directors